
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 2nd April 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 24/2497C - JOHN MORLEY IMPORTERS LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, 
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE EAST, CW12 3LF: Demolition of existing 
buildings and regeneration of site to provide a care home, 53 retirement 
living apartments and 14 houses  (Pages 5 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 24/4351/FUL - HILARRY, 6 MANOR ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE EAST, 

CW11 2ND: Construction of 2 no new build dwellings on garden land to the 
side and rear of No 6, including new vehicular access driveways  (Pages 61 
- 80) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 24/4617/FUL - CHURCH MINSHULL AQUEDUCT MARINA NANTWICH ROAD, 

CHURCH MINSHULL, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE EAST, CW5 6DX: Change of 
use of agricultural land and erection of up to 29 holiday lodges and 1 x 
managers cabin along with the creation of four ponds, internal access 
roads, associated parking, drainage, landscaping and ancillary storage.  
(Pages 81 - 110) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 25/0456/PIP - LAND OFF MILL LANE, WHEELOCK, CW11 4RD: Permission 

in principle for the erection of up to 8 dwellings  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, A Gage, 
A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Morris, M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Gage, R Morris, 
M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 

 
Officers in attendance 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2024 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 27: 23/4559C – Land at Croxton Lane, Middlewich 
 
Condition 23 to be amended to read 
“Submission and implementation of CEMP including pollution control 
measures in respect of the canal, contractor parking within the site only, 
location of the site compound and confirmation that deliveries to the site 
shall only take place between 09:30-15:00”. 
 

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



34 24/2326N - FIRST FRIENDS PRE SCHOOL VINCENT STREET, CREWE, 
CW1 4AA: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM FORMER CHURCH 
HALL/CHILDRENS PRE SCHOOL TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION C4  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application:  
Mr Phillip Yeomans (objector) and Mr Rob Berry (on behalf of the 
applicant). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 External Materials to match existing 
4 Soft/Hard Landscaping plan 
5 Landscaping implementation  
6 Boundary Treatment 
7 Bin Storage – details and retention 
8 Cycle Storage – details and retention 
9 Surface water drainage scheme – details to be submitted 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution
[...]
ting open space for the benefits of 
existing and new residents.  These improvements could include but not limited to 
accessible pathways, planting, signage and seating.  When POS and GI connections 
are not being provided on-site, off-site contributions can be accepted in line with the 
Council’s SPD. Given the close proximity of the application site, being adjacent to the 
POS this is considered reasonable and would not require future occupiers to travel far 
from the site for such open space. 

 
10.43.  Offsite contributions for POS are £2,346.81 per bed space in apartment. Offsite 

contributions for GI Connectivity are £293.35 per bed space in apartments to a 
maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 

 

Page 14



10.44.  In terms of Policy SE6 requirement for outdoor sports contributions, the proposal will 
increase demand on existing facilities and as such a financial contribution towards off 
site provision is required.  The financial contribution required is £1,564.54 per family 
dwelling or £782.27 per bed space in apartments (to a maximum of £1,564.54 per 
apartment). 

 

10.45. This can be secure by way of section 106 agreement. 
 

10.46. As a result the Councils Public Open Space Officers raises no objection to the 
proposal but suggests conditions be secured for the following: 

 

• Landscaping for POS to ensure maximum usage, accessibility and good clear sight 
lines into the space 

• Details of design, infrastructure and layout of the LAP 

• Management and maintenance plan 
 

10.47. The proposal therefore complies with Policy SE6 of the CELPS. 
 
 Housing Mix 
 
10.48.  Policy SC4 advises that new residential development should maintain, provide or 

contribute to a mix of housing tenures, types and sizes to help support the creation of 
mixed, balanced and inclusive communities. 

  
10.49.  Policy HOU1 In line with LPS Policy SC 4 'Residential mix', housing developments 

should deliver a range and mix of house types, sizes and tenures, which are spread 
throughout the site and that reflect and respond to identified housing needs and 
demand. In particular it suggests a recommended mix as below as a starting point: 

 

 
 
10.50.  The proposal seeks the following mix: 
 

- 14 x three beds 
 
10.51.  As can be seen from the table above the mix would not be provided as per the 

recommendation in Policy HOU1. However, the text makes it clear that this is to be 
used as a starting point only and is not a ridged standard. 

 
10.52.  The aim of this policy appears to provide a mix of all housing tenure and bedroom 

units to suit the needs of all and not to be dominated by larger 4 plus bedroom 
properties. Whilst it would only provide 3 bed properties, it would fulfil the current need 
for this housing type within Congleton (Homechoice rental data from the end of Feb 
is 63 for 3 bedrooms for those with a local connection to Congleton) and would also 
meet an identified need for specialist care provision and retirement living 
accommodation both of which are required within Chesire East. 

 

Page 15



10.53.  As such this mix of housing would provide opportunity for all and thus is deemed to 
be acceptable. 

 
 Space Standards 
 
10.54. In terms of dwelling sizes, it is noted that HOU8 of the SADPD requires that new 

housing developments comply with the Nationally Described Space Standards 
(NDSS). 

 

 
 
10.55.  The proposal provides 3 beds for 5 people over 3 stories so requires 99sqm. The 

smallest plots provide 132sqm so in excess of this standard. 
 
10.56.  Policy HOU8 also requires for major developments that at least: 
 

a. 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with requirement M4 (2) 
Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable 
dwellings; and  

 
b. at least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with requirement 

M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable 
dwellings. 

 
And that: 
 
a.
[...]
S. 
• The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the 

highway network. The development complies with C01, C04 of the CELPS, INF3 
SADPD. 

• The impact upon trees is acceptable subject to the imposition of planning 
conditions. The development complies with Policy SE5 of the CELPS, ENV6 of 
the SADPD. 

• An acceptable design solution has been provided and this would comply with 
Policy SE1, SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS, GEN1 of the SADPD, the CEC Design 
Guide and the NPPF. 

• Therefore, the proposal would not result in any significant ecological impacts and 
complies with Policy SE3 of the CELPS, ENV1, ENV2 of the SADPD. 

• The proposal would not result in any significant flood risk/drainage issues and 
complies with Policy SE13 of the CELPS & ENV 16 of the SADPD. 

• The proposal would not result in any severe highway impacts and complies with 
Policy SD1 & CO2 of the CELPS, INF3 of the SADPD. 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



Conclusion 
 
12.2.  In conclusion the adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies within the 
NPPF.  Therefore the benefits are considered to outweigh the disbenefits and there 
are no material considerations in this case that indicate that planning permission 
should be refused. 
 

The application is recommended for approval. 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £60,568 towards improved  

health infrastructure facilities  

within the Congleton Locality and  

Primary Care Network that  

supports patient care provision  

within the area: 

  

• Lawton House Surgery 

  

• Meadowside Medical Centre 

  

• Readesmoor Medical Centre 

  

• Holmes Chapel Health  

Centre 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

POS Offsite contributions for POS 

are £2,346.81 per bed  

space in apartment. 

 

Offsite contributions for GI  

Connectivity are £293.35 per bed  

 

space in apartments to a  

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

Page 31



maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 

 

Outdoor sport contribution is  

£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  

£782.27 per bed space in  

apartments (to a maximum of  

£1,564.54 per apartment). 

 

Canal and Rivers  

Trust 

 

£20,000 towards towpath  

repairs in between Bridge 74 and  

Bridge 76, adjacent to the site 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

 

Education 

 

£53,434.00 towards  

Secondary education 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

 

 

and the following conditions: 

 

1) 3 year time limit 

2) Development in accordance with the approved plans 

3) Details of proposed materials 

4) Implementation of visibility improvement works 

5) Construction Management Plan 

6) Risk assessment and method statement outing all works and construction 

methods carried out adjacent to the canal and canal cutting 

7) Details of the maintenance and management of site drainage to protect the 

stability of the canal cutting 

8) Compliance with drainage strategy 

9) No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground 

10) Low emission boilers 

11) Compliance with the noise report 

12) Contaminated land – risk assessment 

13)  Contaminated land – verification report 

14)  Contaminated land – no exportation of soils 

15)  Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 

16)  Contaminated land – risk assessment 

17)  Piling methods 

18)  Age restriction of occupants of the retirement living apartments 

19) Compliance with landscaping plan 

20) Compliance with boundary treatment plan 

21) Details of proposed and existing levels 

Page 32



22) 30 year Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 

23) Breeding birds 

24) Ecological enhancements 

25) At least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding 

accessible and adaptable dwellings 

26) At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding 

wheelchair adaptable  dwellings. 

27) Age restriction not less than 60 

28) No dig construction method 

29) Compliance with the tree protection and special construction measures 

identified in the Arboricultural Statement ((CW/11462-AS-1) dated 19/3/2025 

and Tree Protection Plan (CW/11462-P-TP-1) dated 19/3/2025 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision. 

 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should 
be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £60,568 towards improved  

health infrastructure facilities  

within the Congleton Locality and  

Primary Care Network that  

supports patient care provision  

within the area: 

  

• Lawton House Surgery 

  

• Meadowside Medical Centre 

  

• Readesmoor Medical Centre 

  

• Holmes Chapel Health  

Centre 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

Page 33



POS Offsite contributions for POS 

are £2,346.81 per bed  

space in apartment. 

 

Offsite contributions for GI  

Connectivity are £293.35 per bed  

 

space in apartments to a  

maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 

 

Outdoor sport contribution is  

£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  

£782.27 per bed space in  

apartments (to a maximum of  

£1,564.54 per apartment). 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 7th 

dwelling 

Canal and Rivers  

Trust 

 

£20,000 towards towpath  

repairs in
[...]
sessed against the policies within the 
NPPF.  Therefore the benefits are considered to outweigh the disbenefits and there 
are no material considerations in this case that indicate that planning permission 
should be refused. 

Page 72



 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions below: 
 

1  3 year time limit 
2   Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3   Details of proposed materials 
4   Drainage strategy 
5   Contaminated land risk assessment 
6   Contaminated land verification report 
7   Contaminated land soil testing 
8   Contaminated land unexpected contamination 
9   Construction management plan 
10  Details of existing and proposed levels 
11  Breeding birds survey 
12  Ecological enhancements 
13  Low emission boilers 
14  Landscaping scheme 
15  Landscaping implementation 
16  Boundary treatments 

 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

  

Page 73



 

P
age 74



 

 

24/4351/FUL 

HILARRY, 6 MANOR ROAD, 

SANDBACH, CHESHIRE,CW11 

2ND 

P
age 75



Location Plan
Site Address: Hilarry, 6, Manor Road, Sandbach, CW11 2ND

Date Produced: 28-Oct-2024 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-13503652v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS 100042766

P
age 76



Building

Building

Building

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Concrete Slab

Concrete Slab

Grass

Scrub

W
all

W
all

Building

Kerb

Kerb

Kerb
Driveway

Hedge

Hedge

Hedge

Hedge

Hedge

Kerb

Kerb

Unable to survey

Close board fence

Close board fence

Manor Road

Hea
th 

Roa
d

Post

69.69

69.3
[...]
nked to support the existing marina which has 
been deemed an acceptable rural use in this location. Nevertheless in part the 
proposals conflict with Policies SD1, SD2, EG2, SC2 of the CELPS and RUR6 of the 
SADPD. 

 
 Neutral 
 
 The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity including 

contaminated land and would comply with Policies HOU12 SADPD. 
 
 The development would not have significant drainage/flood risk implications and 

would be comply with SE13 of the CELPS and ENV16 SADPD. 
 
 No harm to existing trees and accords with Policies SE5 of the CELPS & ENV6 

SADPD. 
 
 Would not result in any severe highway safety impacts and complies Policies C01 of 

the CELPS and INF3 of the SADPD. 
 
 No significant ecological impacts and complies with Policies SE3 CELPS & ENV1, 

ENV2 of the SADPD. 
 
 The development is considered to be acceptable in design terms. As a result the 

proposal would accord with CELPS policy SE1 CELPS, GEN1 SADPD and the NPPF 
in relation to design quality and the requirements of the CEC Design Guide. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



Conclusion 
 

In conclusion the adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies within the 
NPPF.  Therefore the benefits are considered to outweigh the disbenefits and there 
are no material considerations in this case that indicate that planning permission 
should be refused. 

 
The application is recommended for approval. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 

1 3 year time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Details of proposed materials/final external appearance of the lodges 
4 Landscaping scheme to reinforce boundary with canal and protect 

existing trees 
5 Construction Management Plan 
6 Scheme to safeguarding the canal and canal cutting 
7 Landscaping implementation 
8 Biodiversity enhancement 
9 A habitat creation method statement and a 30 year habitat management 

plan for the newly created habitats on site 
10 Nesting birds survey 
11 Wildlife sensitive lighting 
12 Contaminated land – Soil Importation 
13 Contaminated land – Unexpected Contamination 
14 Covered cycle parking area 
15 Occupancy restriction 
16 Log of users 
17 5 year woodland management plan 

 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
  

Page 96



 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

24/4617/FUL 

CHURCH MINSHULL 

AQUEDUCT MARINA, 

NANTWICH ROAD, CHURCH 

MINSHULL, NANTWICH, 

CHESHIRE, CW5 6DX 

P
age 99



KEY:

JOB NO.AQUEDUCT MARINA, CHURCH MINSHULL CW5 6DX 470Do not scale off this drawing. This drawing is to be read 
with all other contract documents. Any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the Architect. At construction 
status, this drawing remains design intent only. All 
information to be checked by contractor for site 
accuracy and fit. Drawings are subject to statutory 
approvals and site surveys.

Takero Shimazaki Architects
6a Peacock Yard, Iliffe Street
London  SE17 3LH
t 020 7928 9171 
mail@t-sa.co.uk
www.t-sa.co.uk SH

DRAWN REV.NUMBERDATE SCALE

1:2500 (A1) / 1:5000 (A3)31.01.23

DRAWING STATUS PRE-AP

DRAWING NAME SITE LOCATION PLAN

NOTES:

 

  

JF
CHECKED

470_0001

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

- 31.01.23 Issued for Pre App
 
 
 
 
 

Pond

Middlewich
 Branch

Pond

Pond

Ri
ve

r W
ea

ve
r

Boat Yard

Pond

Woodfields

B
 5074

The Outlanes

House

Nanney's Bridge

Pond

Caravan Site

Highfields

Aqueduct
Marina

Church Minshull

Tow Path

Pond

T
[...]
cale: 1:1250 @ A4

P
age 124



P
age 125



P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 24/2497C - JOHN MORLEY IMPORTERS LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE EAST, CW12 3LF: Demolition of existing buildings and regeneration of site to provide a care home, 53 retirement living apartments and 14 houses
	24 2497C Key Plans_Part1
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	M0207-104E-Masterplan-Coloured-Site-Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A1 104


	3032_100E-CONGLETON-LANDSCAPE-MASTERPLAN-170325
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	M0207-103E-Masterplan-GF-Floor-Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A1 103



	24 2497C Key Plans_Part2
	M0207-120C-Site-Plan-Care-Home
	Sheets and Views
	120


	M0207-130E-Site-Plan-Apartments
	Sheets and Views
	130


	M0207-140E-Site-Plan-Townhouses
	Sheets and Views
	120


	10623-HBL-XX-XX-DR-C-0104-P8-Planning-Drainage-Strategy
	Sheets and Views
	0104



	24 2497C Key Plans_Part3
	10623-HBL-XX-XX-DR-C-0108-P0-Canal-Embankment-Sections-Standard
	Sheets and Views
	0108


	M0207-150-B-Elevations-Care-Home-Building
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Dwg Sheet


	M0207-160-B-Elevations-Apartment-Building
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Dwg Sheet


	M0207-173D-Elevations-Townhouse-Terrace-D
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Dwg Sheet


	M0207-143D-Plan-Townhouse-Terrace-D
	Sheets and Views
	A2 Dwg Sheet


	M0207-Updated-Visuals-Care-Home
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3


	24 2497C Key Plans_Part4
	M0207-Updated-Visuals-Care-Home
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10



	6 24/4351/FUL - HILARRY, 6 MANOR ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE EAST, CW11 2ND: Construction of 2 no new build dwellings on garden land to the side and rear of No 6, including new vehicular access driveways
	24 4351 FUL Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	LocationPlan (40)
	25-J4764-SK006-PROPOSED-SITE-PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	A2L


	25-J4764-SK-003C-PLOTS-12
	25-J4764-SK005A-ELEVATIONS
	Sheets and Views
	SK005 ELEVATIONS


	25-J4764-SK-004D-STREET-SCENE-ELEVATIONS


	7 24/4617/FUL - CHURCH MINSHULL AQUEDUCT MARINA NANTWICH ROAD, CHURC

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, D Edwardes, A Gage, R Morris, 
M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gareth Taylorson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal Services  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Bird.  Councillor D Edwardes 
attended as a substitute. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor M Muldoon, in relation to applications 24/4351/FUL and 
24/0456/PIP, declared that he was chair of Sandbach Town Council 
Planning Committee which had considered these applications and stated 
that he would leave the meeting when they were considered. 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 be approved as 
a correct record. 

 
38 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



39 24/2497C - JOHN MORLEY IMPORTERS LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, 
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE EAST, CW12 3LF: DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND REGENERATION OF SITE TO PROVIDE A 
CARE HOME, 53 RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS AND 14 
HOUSES  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor David Brown (ward councillor), Congleton Town Councillor 
Amanda Martin, Mr Ian Nisbet (supporter), Mr Phil Garner (agent) and Mr 
Howard Clayton (architect). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED, subject to S106 agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £60,568 towards improved  
health infrastructure facilities  
within the Congleton Locality and  
Primary Care Network that  
supports patient care provision  
within the area: 
  
• Lawton House Surgery  
• Meadowside Medical Centre  
• Readesmoor Medical Centre  
• Holmes Chapel Health  

 Centre 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

POS Offsite contributions for POS 
are £2,346.81 per bed  
space in apartment. 
 
Offsite contributions for GI  
Connectivity are £293.35 per bed  
 
space in apartments to a  
maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 
 
Outdoor sport contribution is  
£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  
£782.27 per bed space in  
apartments (to a maximum of  
£1,564.54 per apartment). 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

Canal and Rivers  
Trust 
 

£20,000 towards towpath  
repairs in between Bridge 74 and  
Bridge 76, adjacent to the site 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 



Education 
 

£53,434.00 towards  
Secondary education 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 

and the following conditions: 
 
1) 3 year time limit 

2) Development in accordance with the approved plans 

3) Details of proposed materials 

4) Implementation of visibility improvement works 

5) Construction Management Plan 

6) Risk assessment and method statement outing all works and 

construction methods carried out adjacent to the canal and canal 

cutting 

7) Details of the maintenance and management of site drainage to protect 

the stability of the canal cutting 

8) Drainage design must proceed in accordance with drainage strategy 

‘10626-HBL-XX-XX-DR-C-0104’ Rev.P8. Dated 5.3.2024 

9) No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground 

10) Low emission boilers 

11) Compliance with the noise report 

12) Contaminated land – risk assessment 

13)  Contaminated land – verification report 

14)  Contaminated land – no exportation of soils 

15)  Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 

16)  Contaminated land – risk assessment 

17)  Piling methods 

18)  Age restriction of occupants of the retirement living apartments 

19) Compliance with landscaping plan 

20) Compliance with boundary treatment plan 

21) Details of proposed and existing levels 

22) 30-year Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 

23) Breeding birds 

24) Ecological enhancements 

25) At least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding 

accessible and adaptable dwellings 

26) At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations 

regarding wheelchair adaptable  dwellings. 

27) Age restriction not less than 60 

28) No dig construction method 

29) Compliance with the tree protection and special construction measures 

identified in the Arboricultural Statement ((CW/11462-AS-1) dated 

19/3/2025 and Tree Protection Plan (CW/11462-P-TP-1) dated 

19/3/2025 

30) prior to commencement of development a Biodiversity Gain Plan shall 

be submitted and approved by the planning authority 



31) prior to development above foundation stage full details of the design 

and specification of the proposed play area shall be submitted and 

approved by the planning authority 

32) 10% renewables/low carbon energy provision 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chair of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
  

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £60,568 towards improved  
health infrastructure facilities  
within the Congleton Locality and  
Primary Care Network that  
supports patient care provision  
within the area: 
  
• Lawton House Surgery  
• Meadowside Medical Centre  
• Readesmoor Medical Centre  
• Holmes Chapel Health  

 Centre 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

POS Offsite contributions for POS 
are £2,346.81 per bed  
space in apartment. 
 
Offsite contributions for GI  
Connectivity are £293.35 per bed  
 
space in apartments to a  
maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 
 
Outdoor sport contribution is  
£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  
£782.27 per bed space in  
apartments (to a maximum of  
£1,564.54 per apartment). 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

Canal and Rivers  
Trust 
 

£20,000 towards towpath  
repairs in between Bridge 74 and  
Bridge 76, adjacent to the site 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 

Education 
 

£53,434.00 towards  
Secondary education 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 



The Committee requested that the case officer write to the Canal and 
River Trust to request safety improvements to the canal bridge on Morley 
Drive. 
 

40 24/4351/FUL - HILARRY, 6 MANOR ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
EAST, CW11 2ND: CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO NEW BUILD 
DWELLINGS ON GARDEN LAND TO THE SIDE AND REAR OF NO 6, 
INCLUDING NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS DRIVEWAYS  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillor M Muldoon left the 
meeting during consideration of this application. 
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (ward councillor) and Sandbach Town Councillor 
Tim Wheatcroft. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow further time to re-consult on 
the amended plans. 
 

41 24/4617/FUL - CHURCH MINSHULL AQUEDUCT MARINA NANTWICH 
ROAD, CHURCH MINSHULL, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE EAST, CW5 
6DX: CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND AND ERECTION 
OF UP TO 29 HOLIDAY LODGES AND 1 X MANAGERS CABIN ALONG 
WITH THE CREATION OF FOUR PONDS, INTERNAL ACCESS 
ROADS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, DRAINAGE, LANDSCAPING AND 
ANCILLARY STORAGE.  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Ms Sophie Rae (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 3-year time limit 

2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

3 Details of proposed materials/final external appearance of the 

lodges  

4 Landscaping scheme to reinforce boundary with canal and protect 

existing trees 

5 Construction and Environmental Management Plan 



6 Scheme to safeguarding the canal and canal cutting 

7 Landscaping implementation 

8 Biodiversity enhancement 

9 A habitat creation method statement and a 30-year habitat 

management plan for the newly created habitats on site 

10 Nesting birds survey 

11 Wildlife sensitive lighting 

12 Contaminated land – Soil Importation 

13 Contaminated land – Unexpected Contamination 

14 Covered cycle parking area 

15 Occupancy restrictions 

16 Log of users 

17 5-year woodland management plan 

18 Prior to commencement of development a Biodiversity Gain Plan 

shall be submitted and approved by the planning authority 

19 Development shall only proceed in compliance with the submitted 

non mains drainage assessment 

20 Prior to the commencement of development, the applicant must 

submit a revised surface water drainage scheme which confirms the 

final outfall location for the surface water generated by the 

development 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issues, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

42 25/0456/PIP - LAND OFF MILL LANE, WHEELOCK, CW11 4RD: 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 8 
DWELLINGS  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillor M Muldoon left the 
meeting during consideration of this application. 
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Matthias Bunte (objector).    
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Laura Crane (ward 
councillor). 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


